
HB0001 General government appropriations-2.

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to supplemental appropriations for the operation of state 
government for the fiscal biennium commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 
2026; providing definitions; providing additional appropriations and transfers 
of funds for the period of the budget; increasing or decreasing specified 
amounts; adjusting the number of positions; modifying prior appropriations; 
providing for duties, terms and conditions and other requirements relating to 
appropriations for the period of the budget as specified; providing for position 
and other budgetary limitations; providing for loans and loan repayments; and 
providing for an effective date.

1/28/2025 Bill Number Assigned
1/29/2025 H Received for Introduction
1/30/2025 H Introduced and Referred to HCOW
2/3/2025 H COW:Passed

HB0001H2001/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Homeland Security)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 5-line 9 After "13." insert ", 17.".

Page 5-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "400,000 S0".

Page 12-after line 6 Insert:

"17. Of this other funds appropriation, four hundred thousand dollars 
($400,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects 
account to the office of homeland security within the governor's office for the 
Wyoming search and rescue council to conduct search and rescue operations. It 
is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 
governor's office, office of homeland security's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CONNOLLY, SCHMID 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Bear, Byron, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larson, 
Lawley, Ottman, Posey, Schmid, Tarver, Washut, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Campbell, E, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Nicholas, Pendergraft, Provenza, Rodriguez-
Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Smith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Thayer, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Yin



Excused:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Riggins
Ayes 22    Nays 38    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(WY Innov. Partnership)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 5-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "5,000,000". 

Page 7-line 16 After "appropriation," strike "fifteen million 
dollars".

Page 7-line 17 Strike "($15,000,000.00)" and insert "twenty million 
dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CHESTEK 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Erickson, Filer, 
Harshman, Jarvis, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Byron, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Eklund, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, 
Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 15    Nays 46    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2003/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Interstate Water Rights)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 5-line 16 After "Rights" delete "15.". 

Page 11-lines 15 through 19 Delete entirely. 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, CONNOLLY, DAVIS, EKLUND 

HB0001H2004/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 20 After "001," insert "002,".

Page 12-after line 6 Insert:

"Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE   
PROGRAM 
Administration 1., 2.   8,514,742   233,473   

  8,748,215
11,633,272 11,866,745

Securities Enforcement       719,405 SR   
719,405

Bucking Horse & Rider       50,000 SR   
50,000

TOTALS   8,514,742   233,473   769,405    
9,517,620

11,633,272 12,636,150

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 31
Part Time 0
TOTAL 31

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) is 
for costs of publication required by W.S. 22-20-104 for any joint resolution 
adopted by the legislature that would propose amendment to the constitution on 
the 2024 statewide election ballot. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation not be included in the secretary of state's standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated 
funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on 
December 31, 2024.

2. Of this general fund appropriation, three million one hundred eighteen 
thousand five hundred thirty dollars ($3,118,530.00) is appropriated for 
purposes of upgrading or replacing the secretary of state's enterprise 
application for business entity formations and amendments filed online and for 
purposes of integrating notary registrations, apostille requests and lobbyist 
registrations in the online application platform. Any contract to implement 
this footnote shall be made by competitive sealed bidding as provided in W.S. 
9-2-3204(b)(iv)(A). This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.  It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the secretary of state's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Nicholas, Posey, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Eklund, Erickson, 



Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, 
Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, 
Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter, Wylie
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 10    Nays 51    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2005/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Yin second reading amendment (HB0001H2004/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows:

Page 4-line 20 After "001," insert "002,".

Page 12-after line 6 Insert:

"Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE   
PROGRAM 
Administration 1., 2.   8,514,742   233,473   

  8,748,215   8,737,873       
8,971,346

Securities Enforcement       719,405 SR   
719,405

Bucking Horse & Rider       50,000 SR   
50,000

TOTALS   8,514,742   233,473   769,405    
9,517,620

   8,737,873        9,740,751

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 31 33
Part Time 0
TOTAL 31 33

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) is 
for costs of publication required by W.S. 22-20-104 for any joint resolution 
adopted by the legislature that would propose amendment to the constitution on 
the 2024 statewide election ballot. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation not be included in the secretary of state's standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated 
funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on 
December 31, 2024.

2. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred twenty-three thousand one 
hundred thirty-one dollars ($223,131.00) is appropriated for business 
registration and processing activities and two (2) full-time employees are 
authorized for business registration and processing activities. This 



appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is 
the intent of the legislature that of this appropriation, one hundred sixty-
nine thousand five hundred seventy-four dollars ($169,574.00) be doubled and 
included in the secretary of state’s standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LUCAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Davis, Eklund, Filer, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Connolly, 
Erickson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 47    Nays 14    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2006/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(General Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 14-line 6 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "508,101".

Page 14-line 19 Increase Full Time positions by "5".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, 
Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 19    Nays 42    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2007/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Law Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 20 After "011," insert "015,".

Page 20-after line 14 Insert the following:

"Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PROGRAM 
Law Office 1.   22,284,175   982,249   2,533,891 S5

  
    22,793,960
        5,364,793 SR   
        740,972 TT   31,906,080
           32,415,865
Criminal Investigations 2.   29,337,000   7,688,506   

1,158,288 SR   38,183,794
Law Enforcement Academy   5,878,143     1,340,893

EF   
        11,242 IS   7,230,278
Peace Off. Stds. & Trng.    400,091     155,352

SR   555,443
Victim Services Division 3.   8,927,152   18,874,739   

5,609,533 SR   33,411,424
Governor's Council on DD   415,830   969,203   

17,384 SR   1,402,417
TOTALS   67,242,391   28,514,697   16,932,348    

112,689,436
67,752,176 113,199,221

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time   234 236
Part Time              1
TOTAL                235 237

1.  Of this general fund appropriation, forty-three thousand dollars 
($43,000.00) is appropriated for employer-funded Wyoming state bar dues for 
attorneys employed within any division of the office of the attorney general.  
This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.

2.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is effective immediately.

3.  Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred thousand dollars 
($400,000.00) is appropriated for grants for child advocacy centers.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, DAVIS, EKLUND, WASHUT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Connolly, 
Eklund, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, 
Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin



Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Clouston, Davis, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, 
Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 18    Nays 43    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2008/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 10 After "6." insert ", 8."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "35,000".

Page 25-after line 8 Insert:

"8.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000.00) is appropriated for the purpose of retrieving, developing and 
curating a display for the 1893 Yellowstone Forest Reserve Survey Party Tree 
Inscription from the Shoshone National Forest. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose and notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-
1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated monies from this 
appropriation shall not revert until June 30, 2027. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation shall not be included in the department of 
state parks and cultural resources' standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WINTER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, 
K, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Locke, 
Mccann, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Posey, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Storer, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Webb, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Haroldson, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Lucas, Pendergraft, Sherwood, Singh, 
Smith, Strock, Wasserburger, Webber, Wharff, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 40    Nays 21    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2009/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2010/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 10 After "6." insert ", 8., 9."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "250,000". 

Page 25-after line 8 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"8. Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) is 
for preservation of the historic 32 Salt Lake-Omaha Intermediate Field Historic 
District commonly known as the Medicine Bow intermediate field located on state 
land near Medicine Bow. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the department of state parks and cultural 
resources' standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

9. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000.00) is for archeological testing and validation on the Wiggins Fork 
bison jumps complex. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the department of state parks and cultural 
resources' standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, 
Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 24    Nays 37    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2011/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(School Facilities Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 25-line 13 After "Div." delete "1.".

Page 26-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAWLEY 

HB0001H2012/ADOPTED



[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Board of Control Div.)
(North Platte Settlement)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 20 After "027," insert "037,". 

Page 26-after line 6 Insert:

"Section 037. STATE ENGINEER  
PROGRAM 
Administration   3,700,306     57,826 S1  3,758,132
Ground Water Div.     3,353,619       3,353,619
Surface Water Div.    2,251,055       2,251,055
Board of Control Div.        16,826,088 S1  16,826,088

17,227,592 S1 17,227,592
Support Services Div.  1.   5,203,311       5,203,311
Board of Registration PE       1,167,161 SR  1,167,161
Interstate Streams Div.    1,793,335     118,620 S1  1,911,955
North Platte Settlement   1,534,179       1,534,179

1,682,179 1,682,179
Well Drillers' Licensing       276,706 SR  276,706
TOTALS   17,835,805   0   18,446,401    36,282,206

17,983,805 18,847,905 36,831,710

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 108 111
Part Time 9
TOTAL   117 120

1. It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
four hundred thirty-two thousand dollars ($432,000.00) for maintenance 
agreements for a new business process application be included in the state 
engineer's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, DAVIS, EKLUND, HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Sherwood, Singh, Smith, Storer, Strock, 
Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 61    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2013/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST
(Administration)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-line 11 After "1." insert ", 3.".

Page 26-line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "40,000,000 S10".

Page 27-after line 11 Insert:

"3. Of this other funds appropriation, forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)S10 
shall be deposited into the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust income 
account and is continuously appropriated to the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account board to provide grants to Wyoming conservation 
districts, weed and pest districts and the game and fish commission for purposes 
of restoring grass, hay and other vegetation destroyed by wildfires on private 
and state lands, preventing the establishment of nonnative, invasive terrestrial 
vegetation on private and state lands affected by wildfires and replacing and 
restoring habitats on private and state lands destroyed by wildfires. This 
appropriation shall be expended only for the purposes specified in this 
footnote. This appropriation shall not be subject to the requirements of the 
Wyoming Wildlife and Natural Resource Funding Act. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included in the standard budget of 
the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.".

Page 76-line 12 Delete "one".

Page 76-line 13 Delete "hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00)" and 
insert "sixty million dollars ($60,000,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HAROLDSON 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Bratten, Brown, G, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, 
Connolly, Eklund, Geringer, Haroldson, Heiner, Jarvis, Kelly, Larsen, Lawley, 
Lien, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Williams
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Brown, 
L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Davis, Erickson, Filer, Guggenmos, Harshman, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Knapp, Larson, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 23    Nays 38    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2014/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Director's Office)
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 6 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "49,504"; under 

FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "94,642".

Page 29-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,534" and under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "54,970".

Page 30-line 8 After "EMPLOYEES" insert "19.".

Page 30-line 9 Increase Full Time positions by "5".

Page 36-after line 2 Insert:

"19.  The department of health shall reduce its authorized at-will employee 
contract positions by five (5).". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Styvar, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 23    Nays 38    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 29-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,195,135"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "1,195,135".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, HARSHMAN, PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL



Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Eklund, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Davis, Erickson, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 23    Nays 38    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 29-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "833,153"; Under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "833,153".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  LARSEN, L, HARSHMAN, PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Knapp, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Ottman, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Tarver, 
Thayer, Washut, Webb, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Wasserburger, Webber, Wharff, 
Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 29    Nays 32    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2017/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Public Health)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "63,923".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL



Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, 
Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, 
Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 20    Nays 41    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2018/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Director's Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 6 After "1." insert ", 19."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "18,000,000".

Page 36-after line 2 Insert:

"19. Of this general fund appropriation eighteen million dollars 
($18,000,000.00) is appropriated to provide grants to public hospitals formed 
and licensed under the laws of the state, including county memorial hospitals, 
rural health care district hospitals and special hospital district, for the 
support of delivery and maternity care.  This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.  It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be include in the department of health's 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PROVENZA, POSEY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 22    Nays 39    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2019/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)



* * * * * * * * * *

Page 29-line 20 After "16." insert ", 19.".

Page 29-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "4,000,000".

Page 36-after line 2 Insert:

"19. It is the intent of the legislature that, of this general fund 
appropriation, four million dollars ($4,000,000.00) for services to preschool 
children with disabilities be included in the standard budget of the department 
of health for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, CAMPBELL, E, CONNOLLY, HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Neiman, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, 
Storer, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Williams, Winter, Wylie, 
Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, 
Smith, Strock, Webb, Webber, Wharff
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 33    Nays 28    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2020/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)
(Aging)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,226,107".

Page 30-line 3 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "100,060".

Page 30-line 9 Increase Full Time positions by "14".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Eklund, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Erickson, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, 



Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 15    Nays 46    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2021/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 10 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 39-after line 3 Insert:

"9.  Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred four thousand nine hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($504,996.00) is appropriated for adult protective services 
safety net services. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the department of family services' standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WEBBER 

HB0001H2022/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(Public Television)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 39-line 13 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "390,000 SR".

Page 68-line 2 After "creating" delete "a"; delete "subsection" and 
insert "subsections"; after "(p)" insert "and (q)". 

Page 68-after line 15 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(q) In accordance with W.S. 21-23-201(b), the state auditor shall 
transfer three hundred ninety thousand dollars ($390,000.00) or as much thereof 
as is available from investment earnings generated before June 30, 2026 from 
the Wyoming public television endowment account to the general fund.".  

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BROWN, G 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Bear, Brady, Brown, G, Knapp, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Smith, Wasserburger
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bratten, Brown, L, Byron, 
Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, 
Johnson, Kelly, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Nicholas, Ottman, Posey, Provenza, Schmid, Sherwood, Storer, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 10    Nays 51    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2023/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Mineral Royalty Grants)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 41-line 23 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "5,169,592". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WILLIAMS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Haroldson, Harshman, 
Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, 
Thayer, Washut, Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 29    Nays 32    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2024/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 4-line 21 After "060," insert "066,".

Page 44-after line 2 Insert the following:

" Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD 
              



PROGRAM 
Wyoming Tourism Board 1., 2.       41,539,082 S14

  
       42,027,209 S14   

      2,500,000 S0   
        23,600 SR   44,062,682
          44,550,809
          
TOTALS   0   0   44,062,682    44,062,682
        44,550,809    44,550,809
AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 0
Part Time 0
TOTAL 0

1.  Of this other funds appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00)S14 
is for purposes of planning and providing grants for initiatives recognizing 
the two hundred fiftieth anniversary of the declaration of independence. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.  It 
is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the 
Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

2.  Of this other funds appropriation, two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects 
account. In the event any public Wyoming airport is selected as the site of the 
national championship air races, the Wyoming tourism board shall distribute 
this appropriation to the public entity operating the selected airport for 
purposes of economic development and community assistance conditioned only upon 
the public entity's good-faith effort to secure matching funds in the ratio of 
one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated other funds to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from any nonstate sources to the greatest extent 
possible. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STORER, BYRON, LARSEN, L, LARSON, JT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Davis, 
Geringer, Harshman, Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, 
Storer, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Connolly, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Guggenmos, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, 
Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, 
Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 19    Nays 42    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2025/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 44-line 7 After "15." insert ", 16.". 

Page 44-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000". 

Page 52-after line 20 Insert and renumber as necessary: 

"16. Of this general fund appropriation, three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) 
is to fund athletic scholarships for women in the University of Wyoming's 
athletic programs. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CHESTEK 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Eklund, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Erickson, Filer, 
Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, 
Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, 
Wylie
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 11    Nays 50    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2026/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2027/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2028/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 62-line 17 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "13,800,000 S5".

Page 64-line 10 After "(i)" delete balance of line.

Page 64-line 11 Delete the line through "(4.761%)" and insert "Eight 
and one-half percent (8.5%)".

Page 64-line 16 After "(ii)" delete balance of line and insert "Eight 
and one-half percent (8.5%) for the".



Page 65-line 5 Delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 65-lines 7 through 14 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, HARSHMAN, JARVIS, PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, 
Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Singh, Storer, Thayer, Williams, 
Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 25    Nays 36    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2029/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(Accountability & Commun.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "205" insert ", 206".

Page 65-after line 14 Insert:

"Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1., 5.
PROGRAM 
State Board of Education   204,148     424,314

S5   628,462

Leadership, Finance & IT 2., 3. 10,352,430   16,050   5,446,240
S5   

        200,458 SR   16,015,178
Accountability & Commun. 7.    903,811   45,909,620   

10,306,414 S5   1,053,811   
  

        220,494 SR   
        1,000 T0   57,341,339

57,491,339
School Support 4., 5., 6.   3,858,639   304,951,075   1,897,438

S5   
        5,738,155 SR   
        468,495 T0   316,913,802
TOTALS   15,319,028   350,876,745   24,703,008    

390,898,781
15,469,028 391,048,781



AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 2., 6., 7.   113 114
Part Time 2
TOTAL   115 116

1.   The department of education shall maintain the total amount of direct 
expenditures for and grants to local school districts in support of applied 
agriculture and farming programs during the 2025-2026 fiscal biennium as 
compared to the 2023-2024 fiscal biennium.  It is the intent of the legislature 
that any expenditures by the department of education pursuant to this footnote 
be documented and included in the department of education's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

2.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred sixty thousand dollars 
($260,000.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized employees, one (1) full-
time position is authorized for increased staffing in the finance unit.

3.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-three thousand four hundred 
seventy-six dollars ($33,476.00) is appropriated for increased compensation and 
employer paid benefits for two (2) positions within the finance unit.

4.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) is appropriated for the advancement of civics education through 
support of the Wyoming boys' state and Wyoming girls' state programs in the 
amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) annually to each program.  
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 
department of education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

5.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) is 
appropriated to pay for processing costs for Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef 
or bison donated to a school district to be used in school meals.  Expenditures 
authorized in this footnote shall be made only if an equal amount of funding 
has been contributed by a local school district for the processing costs of the 
donated Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef or bison. The department shall 
endeavor to provide funding to as many school districts as possible under this 
footnote and participation in the federal school lunch program shall not be 
used as a limiting criterion for the distribution of these funds.  To the extent 
all funds from this appropriation are expended, the department of education 
shall identify other funds appropriated in this section for continuation of the 
expenditures under this footnote.

6.  Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred ninety-six thousand eight 
dollars ($496,008.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized employees, two 
(2) full-time positions are authorized for outreach for the deaf and hard of 
hearing unit.

7. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000.00) is appropriated, and of the authorized employees one (1) full-
time employee position is authorized, for purposes of the department of 
education's comprehensive state literacy plan. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation be doubled and included in the department 
of education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BROWN, L 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bratten, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, 
Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Brown, G, 
Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, 
Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 28    Nays 32    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2030/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 68-line 1 After "300" insert "(o) and". 

Page 68-after line 11 Insert:

"(o) The state auditor shall transfer ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) 
twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00) from the general fund to the 988 system 
trust fund account created by W.S. 35-25-506(a).".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WYLIE 

HB0001H2031/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 313. [SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 68-line 2 After "311," insert "313(f), (j)(iv)(intro), (v), 

(vii), (viii), (xii) and by creating new subsections 
(k) and (m),".

Page 71-after line 7 Insert:

"[SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

Section 313.

(f)  An estimated schedule for deploying projects funded by 
amounts appropriated under subsection (j) of this section, as 
adopted by the school facilities commission and as contained within 
the 2025-2026 biennial budget, inclusive of the supplemental budget 
request, submitted by the commission under W.S. 21-15-119, and 
further refined by the budget submitted by the governor's office, 



shall be used by the state construction department to the extent 
practicable to guide expenditure of appropriated funds, subject to 
restrictions contained in W.S. 21-15-119(c). The estimated schedule 
shall be based upon information, processes, events and expenditures 
and shall not be binding upon the state construction department or 
the school facilities commission. 

(j)  The following amounts are appropriated from the school 
foundation program account to the school facilities commission for 
the following purposes:

(iv)  For construction of the following school building and 
facility projects, two hundred forty-one million three hundred 
seventy-four thousand thirteen dollars ($241,374,013.00) three 
hundred eighty-five million nine hundred forty-three thousand seven 
hundred thirteen dollars ($385,943,713.00):

School
Priority District Project

09-01 Laramie #1 Elementary School #2
09-02 Niobrara #1 High School Voc. Ag./ 

Transportation Facility
09-03 Goshen #1 Elementary/Middle/High School 

Renovation
09-04 Campbell #1 Elementary School
09-05 Campbell #1 High School
Legislature Teton #1 High School
Legislature Sweetwater #1 High School

(v)  For the following component level major maintenance projects, 
twenty-five million one hundred fifty-six thousand five hundred one 
dollars ($25,156,501.00) fifty-four million nine hundred eighty-
nine thousand two hundred seventeen dollars ($54,989,217.00):

School
Priority District Project

10-01 Uinta #1 Middle School  
10-02 Teton #1 High School Voc. Building 
10-03 Converse #2 Junior High/High School
10-04 Carbon #2 Middle/High School
10-05 Hot Springs #1 High School
10-06 Fremont #38 Elementary/High 

School/Transportation Buildings
10-07 Sublette #1 Administrative Building/High 

School
10-08 Converse #1 Middle School
10-09 Platte #1 Elementary School
10-10 Sublette #1 Administrative Building/High 

School
10-11 Sublette #1 High School
10-12 Converse #1 High School
10-13 Sublette #9 Elementary School
10-14 Campbell #1 Elementary School
10-15 Platte #1 High School
10-16 Sheridan #2 High School



10-17 Uinta #1 Middle School
10-18 Fremont #14 High School
10-19 Hot Springs #1 Elementary School
10-20 Johnson #1 K-12 School
10-21 Converse #1 Elementary School
10-22 Big Horn #3 Elementary School
10-23 Converse #2 Intermediate School
10-24 Uinta #6 Intermediate School
10-25 Goshen #1 High School 
10-26 Platte #1 Elementary School
10-27 Sheridan #2 Elementary School

(vii)  For construction of the following ancillary 
building projects, twenty-seven million two hundred ninety-four 
thousand six hundred eighty-four dollars ($27,294,684.00) forty 
million eight hundred twenty-six thousand one hundred eighty-eight 
dollars ($40,826,188.00):

School 
Priority District Project

11-01.02 Lincoln #2 Transportation Facility 
11-02.02 Crook #1 Transportation Facility  
11-03.02 Platte #1 Transportation Facility 
11-04 Campbell #1 Transportation Facility

(viii)  For demolition of a middle school in Platte 
county school district #1, a high school and a transportation 
facility in Campbell county school district #1 and an elementary 
school in Albany county school district #1, two million six hundred 
thirty-four thousand six hundred ninety-eight dollars 
($2,634,698.00) nine million eight hundred ninety-one thousand two 
hundred forty-six dollars ($9,891,246.00). Any disposition or 
demolition of buildings or facilities shall be subject to commission 
approval and included in the district's facility plan to ensure the 
disposition or demolition protects the financial interest of the 
state and is in the public interest as required under W.S. 21-15-
123(f)(vi);

(xii)  For unanticipated costs associated with the 
projects funded under paragraphs (j)(iii) through (xi) of this 
subsection, ten million four hundred thirty-six thousand eight 
hundred eighty-six dollars ($10,436,886.00) twenty-two million one 
hundred forty-eight thousand three hundred fourteen dollars 
($22,148,314.00).

(k)  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the 
unexpended, obligated monies appropriated from the school capital 
construction account to the school facilities commission under 2023 
Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 94, Section 313(j)(xiii), up to 
thirteen million four hundred thousand dollars ($13,400,000.00), or 
as much thereof as is available, shall not revert upon completion 
of the projects pursuant to 2023 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 94, 
Section 313(d), and are hereby reappropriated to the school 
facilities commission to supplement previous appropriations for 
inflationary costs associated with projects approved by the 
commission and funded by the legislature. The original scope and 



design of the projects for which these funds are expended shall not 
be modified as a result of the expenditure of the funds 
reappropriated under this subsection. This reappropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. The commission 
shall report the expenditure of funds reappropriated under this 
subsection as required under subsection (h) of this section.

(m)  The amendments to this section made under this act shall 
not be effective if 2025 House Bill 0259 is enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN, CLOUSTON, NICHOLAS, WYLIE 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Angelos, Bear, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Knapp, 
Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, 
Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Banks, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Locke, Lucas, 
Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, 
Strock, Styvar, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Riggins
Ayes 30    Nays 30    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 318. [REVISIONS TO PRIOR APPROPRIATIONS]

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 323. [LARGE PROJECT ENERGY MATCHING FUNDS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 68-line 4 Delete "Section 321(e) and (f)" and insert "Section 

321(a) and (e)".

Page 68-line 5 Delete "323(f) and by creating a new subsection (g)" 
and insert "323(a) and (f);".

Page 71-after line 21 Insert:

"(a) There is appropriated to the office of the governor one hundred 
million dollars ($100,000,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve 
account from funds transferred to the account under Section 300(j) of this act 
and fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000.00) from the general fund. Except 
as provided in subsections (b), (c) and (d) of this section, this appropriation 
is for purposes of providing matching funds for private or federal funding for 
research, demonstration, pilot projects or commercial deployment projects 
related to Wyoming energy needs, including, but not limited to, carbon capture 
and utilization, and storage, carbon dioxide transportation, industrial carbon 
capture, coal refinery, and hydrogen production, transportation, storage, 
hydrogen hub development, critical minerals, biomass, biochar, hydropower, 



lithium, processing and separation, battery storage or wind and solar energy. 
No funds from this appropriation shall be expended for carbon storage or 
sequestration projects. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose.".

Page 72-lines 3 through 13 Delete entirely.

Page 73-after line 1 Insert:

"(a) There is appropriated to the office of the governor one hundred 
million dollars ($100,000,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve 
account. Subject to subsections (b) through (f) of this section, this 
appropriation is to provide matching funds for private or federal funding for 
large projects for research, demonstration, pilot projects or commercial 
deployment projects related to Wyoming energy needs, including, but not limited 
to, carbon capture and utilization, and storage, carbon dioxide transportation, 
industrial carbon capture, coal refinery, hydrogen production, transportation, 
storage, hydrogen hub development, critical minerals, biomass, biochar, 
hydropower, lithium, processing and separation, battery storage or wind and 
solar energy. No funds from this appropriation shall be expended for carbon 
storage or sequestration projects. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose.".

Page 73-lines 10 through 16 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, CAMPBELL, E, PROVENZA, THAYER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, 
Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Thayer, 
Williams, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, E, Chestek, Erickson, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Sherwood, Singh, 
Smith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, 
Wharff, Winter, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Riggins
Ayes 17    Nays 43    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2033/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 323. [LARGE PROJECT ENERGY MATCHING FUNDS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 68-line 5 Delete "323(f)" and insert "323(a), (f)"; after "by 

creating" delete "a"; delete "subsection" and insert 
"subsections"; after "(g)" insert "through (j)". 

Page 73-after line 1 Insert:

"(a) There is appropriated to the office of the governor one hundred 



million dollars ($100,000,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve 
account.  Subject to subsections (b) through (f) (j) of this section, this 
appropriation is to provide matching funds for private or federal funding for 
large projects for research, demonstration, pilot projects or commercial 
deployment projects related to Wyoming energy needs, including, but not limited 
to, carbon capture utilization and storage, carbon dioxide transportation, 
industrial carbon capture, coal refinery, hydrogen production, transportation, 
storage, hydrogen hub development, critical minerals, biomass, biochar, 
hydropower, lithium, processing and separation, battery storage or wind and 
solar energy.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.". 

Page 73-after line 16 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(h) Of the appropriation in subsection (a) of this section, up to ten 
million dollars ($10,000,000.00), or as much thereof as is available, is 
appropriated for the design and engineering of a project that burns, combusts 
or gasifies Wyoming coal. The project designed under this subsection shall be 
physically located within the state of Wyoming.

(j) Any funds appropriated under this section shall prioritize novel 
approaches to mining and the use of coal, rare earth minerals, critical minerals 
and uranium.".  

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER 

HB0001H2034/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 345. [NATURAL RESOURCE LITIGATION ACCOUNT]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 75-line 6 After "lawsuits" insert ", or acting in support of 

those activities,".

Page 75-line 25 After "lawsuits" insert ", or acting in support of 
those activities,". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, DAVIS, EKLUND, HARSHMAN 

HB0001H2035/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Haroldson second reading amendment (HB0001H2013/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows:

Page 76-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely. 



Pages 77 and 78 Delete entirely. 

Page 79-lines 1 through 10 Delete entirely and insert:

"(a) There is appropriated one hundred thirty million dollars 
($130,000,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve account to the 
Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust account. The Wyoming wildlife and 
natural resource trust fund board is authorized to award grants from the Wyoming 
wildlife and natural resource trust account for the purpose of mitigation and 
restoration projects needed as a result of wildfire and specified disasters 
that occur within the state of Wyoming. The aggregate sum of all grants awarded 
under this section shall not exceed one hundred thirty million dollars 
($130,000,000.00). No new grants under this section shall be awarded after June 
30, 2027.

(b) The Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust fund board shall 
establish and administer grants under this section to qualified persons, 
including political subdivisions, for any of the following purposes:

(i) Restoring grass, hay and vegetation destroyed by wildfire or 
other natural disasters on state and private lands;

(ii) Preventing the establishment of non-native invasive 
terrestrial vegetation on private or state lands affected by wildfire or other 
natural disasters;

(iii) Replacing private fences destroyed or partially destroyed by 
wildfire or other natural resources;

(iv) Replacing and restoring the habitat and the resources provided 
by that habitat destroyed by wildfire or other natural disasters on state and 
private land;

(v) Repairing or replacing irrigation facilities destroyed by 
wildfire or other natural disasters on state and private land;

(vi) Repairing or replacing private structures destroyed by 
wildfire or other natural disasters;

(vii) Providing funding for any private cost share required of 
federal or state funding that would otherwise qualify under this section;

(viii) Providing monetary assistance to farmers and ranchers whose 
real property or assets are damaged by catastrophic events. As used in this 
paragraph, "catastrophic event" means a fire, earthquake, breached dam or other 
natural or man-made event to a farming or ranching operation or to state land 
that causes monetary damage of at least one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00).

(c) The appropriation in subsection (a) of this section is intended for 
the purposes specified in this section and shall not be subject to the grant 
process specified in W.S. 9-15-101 through 9-15-107.

(d) All applicants for grants shall reasonably demonstrate that they have 
applied for insurance payments for which they are eligible and have applied for 
all reasonably identifiable and applicable federal and state funding or that 



the applicant was not eligible for other reasonably identifiable and applicable 
federal or state funding.

(e) The Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust fund board shall 
maintain any records and accounts of revenues and expenditures in relation to 
grants under this section as required by the director of the state department 
of audit. Not later than October 15 of each year in which the grant program is 
operational, the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust fund board shall 
report to the joint appropriations committee and the joint agriculture, state 
and public lands and water resources interim committee on the purpose and amount 
of grants approved under this section.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Chestek, Davis, Eklund, Larsen, 
Larson, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Erickson, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 13    Nays 48    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2036/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Haroldson second reading amendment (HB0001H2013/A) and the Provenza 
second reading amendment (HB0001H2035/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 9 Delete "loans and loan repayments;" and insert "grants; 
creating a steering committee;".

Page 76-line 4 Delete "LOANS" and insert "GRANTS".

Page 76-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely.

Pages 77 and 78 Delete entirely.

Page 79-line 1 through 10 Delete entirely and insert the following:

"(a) There is appropriated from the legislative stabilization reserve 
account the amounts specified in this subsection to the Wyoming wildlife and 
natural resource trust income account for mitigation and restoration projects 
needed as a result of the wildfires that occurred within the state of Wyoming 
in calendar year 2024. Notwithstanding the Wyoming Wildlife and Natural Resource 



Funding Act, amounts appropriated in this section shall not be subject to the 
grant process or other requirements specified in the Wyoming Wildlife and 
Natural Resource Funding Act. Following review and recommendation by the 
steering committee created in subsection (b) of this section, the following 
amounts are for grants and expenditures approved by the executive director of 
the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust account board:

(i)  One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) for purposes of 
restoring grass and vegetation destroyed by wildfires on private and state 
lands, preventing the establishment of nonnative invasive terrestrial 
vegetation on private and state lands affected by wildfires, replacing and 
restoring habitats destroyed by wildfires on private and state lands and 
restoring lost public infrastructure;

(ii)  Ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) for projects to restore 
watershed health and infrastructure for municipal, community and county water 
supplies.

(b)  There is created a steering committee, which shall terminate on 
December 31, 2026, to consist of the following members: 

(i) One (1) member of the Wyoming house of representatives, 
appointed by the speaker of the house;

(ii) One (1) member of the Wyoming senate, appointed by the 
president of the senate;

(ii)  The executive director of the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account board, who shall be the chairman of the steering 
committee; and

(iii)  Not to exceed six (6) members appointed by the governor 
representing or having expertise in, but not limited to, the Wyoming office of 
the governor, the Wyoming game and fish department, the weed and pest control 
division of the Wyoming department of agriculture, the agricultural extension 
services of the University of Wyoming, Wyoming county commissioners and the 
agricultural industry.

(c)  The steering committee created in subsection (b) of this section 
shall:

(i)  Establish a process to accept and review applications for 
grants and expenditures from funds appropriated in subsection (a) of this 
section;

(ii)  Develop grant and expenditure eligibility criteria for receipt 
of funds appropriated in subsection (a) of this section; and

(iii)  Make recommendations to the executive director of the Wyoming 
wildlife and natural resource trust account board for grants and expenditures 
from funds appropriated in subsection (a) of this section.

(d)  Any proposed grant or expenditure of funds appropriated in subsection 
(a) of this section shall be subject to the following requirements:



(i)  The proposed grant or expenditure shall be reviewed by the 
attorney general, who shall determine whether the grant or expenditure provides 
a substantial public benefit and constitutes a lawful use of funds; and

(ii)  The executive director of the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account board may impose conditions on his approval of any grant 
or expenditure, including a requirement for consideration from the recipient or 
beneficiary thereof.

(e)  There is appropriated twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500.00) from the general fund to the legislative service office for 
purposes of providing salary, mileage and per diem to the legislative members 
of the steering committee appointed under subsection (b) of this section.  
Payments shall be made in the manner and amount provided by W.S. 28-5-101 for 
conducting official business of the steering committee.

(f)  From amounts appropriated under subsection (a) of this section, there 
shall be paid per diem and mileage to the non-legislative members and nonstate 
employee members of the steering committee appointed under subsection (b) of 
this section. Payments shall be made in the amount provided for members of the 
legislature by W.S. 28-5-101 for conducting the official business of the 
steering committee. The members of the steering committee representing Wyoming 
state government shall be considered to be acting within the scope of regular 
employment when conducting the official business of the steering committee and 
shall receive their regular pay without additional compensation.

(g) Appropriations in this section shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose. Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008 and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds appropriated in this section shall not revert 
until June 30, 2027.". LARSEN, L, CONNOLLY, DAVIS, EKLUND

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, K, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 23    Nays 38    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2037/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 348. [WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX – APPROPRIATIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 82-line 19 After "year" insert "for not to exceed two (2) years 

after the grand opening date of the shooting complex".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LIEN 



HB0001H2038/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2039/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2040/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 348. [WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX – APPROPRIATIONS]
* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Lien second reading amendment (HB0001H2037/A), the third Harshman 
second reading amendment (HB0001H2038/A) and the fourth 
Harshman second reading amendment (HB0001H2039/A) 
entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 80-line 14 Delete "WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX – 
APPROPRIATIONS" and insert "RESERVED". 

Page 80-line 16 After "Section 348." Insert [Reserved.].

Page 80-lines 18 through 28 Delete entirely. 

Pages 81 and 82 Delete entirely. 

Page 83-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely. 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SCHMID 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, Clouston, 
Johnson, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Mccann, Neiman, Provenza, Schmid, Singh, Smith, 
Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Wharff, Williams, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, 
E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Kelly, Lien, Locke, 
Lucas, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, 
Thayer, Washut, Webber, Winter, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Larsen, Riggins
Ayes 25    Nays 35    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2041/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2042/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2043/FAILED (CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 351. [ADDITIONS TO 300 SECTIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 84-after line 15 Insert:

"[BITTER CREEK REVITALIZATION]

Section 351.

(a)  There is appropriated three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the department of environmental 
quality to execute contracts or provide grants to the city of Rock Springs or 
Sweetwater county for the cost of segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project.  Expenditure of this appropriation is conditioned on 
matching funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds from 
the legislative stabilization reserve account to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater county. 
Matching funds shall be acquired by the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater 
county before any funds from the legislative stabilization reserve account are 
expended pursuant to this subsection.

(b)  The department of environmental quality shall submit new grant 
applications or modify existing grant applications to the federal office of 
surface mining to secure qualifying federal funds for this project. The 
appropriation of legislative stabilization reserve account funds in this section 
shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) of legislative stabilization reserve 
account funds for each one dollar ($1.00) of federal funds applied for and 
received after the date of enactment of this act for the project in this section.

(c)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008 and 9-4-207, any unexpended, 
unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert until June 30, 
2029.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSON, JT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brady, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larson, Mccann, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Singh, Storer, Thayer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Sherwood, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Knapp, Larsen, Riggins, Washut
Ayes 22    Nays 36    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2044/WITHDRAWN
2/5/2025 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0001H3001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Homeland Security)



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 5-line 9 After "13." insert ", 17.".

Page 5-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "200,000 S0".

Page 12-after line 6 Insert:

"17. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects 
account to the office of homeland security within the governor's office for the 
Wyoming search and rescue council to conduct search and rescue operations. It 
is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 
office of the governor's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, 
Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, 
Harshman, Heiner, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, 
Posey, Provenza, Schmid, Storer, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 32    Nays 28    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Homeland Security)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Nicholas third reading amendment (HB0001H3001/A) entirely and further 

amend as follows:

Page 5-line 9 After "13." insert ", 17.".

Page 5-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000"; under 
OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "150,000 S0".

Page 12-after line 6 Insert:

"17. Of this general fund and other funds appropriations, two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00) is appropriated from the general fund and one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming 
tourism reserve and projects account to the office of homeland security within 
the governor's office for the Wyoming search and rescue council to conduct 



search and rescue operations. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation be included in the office of the governor's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, BYRON, CONNOLLY, SCHMID 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Chestek, Connolly, Davis, Erickson, Jarvis, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Schmid, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Brown, L, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, Eklund, Filer, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 15    Nays 45    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3003/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(Accountability & Commun.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "205" insert ", 206".

Page 11-line 23 After "expended" insert "by the office of the 
governor".

Page 65-after line 14 Insert:

"Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1., 5.

PROGRAM 

State Board of Education   204,148     424,314
S5   628,462

Leadership, Finance & IT 2., 3. 10,352,430   16,050   5,446,240
S5   

        200,458 SR   16,015,178
Accountability & Commun. 7.    903,811   45,909,620   

10,306,414 S5   
        10,469,914 S5   
        220,494 SR   
        1,000 T0   57,341,339



          57,504,839
School Support 4., 5., 6.   3,858,639   304,951,075   1,897,438

S5   
        5,738,155 SR   
        468,495 T0   316,913,802
TOTALS   15,319,028   350,876,745   24,703,008    

390,898,781
       24,866,508    391,062,281

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 2., 6. 113
Part Time 2
TOTAL 115

1.   The department of education shall maintain the total amount of direct 
expenditures for and grants to local school districts in support of applied 
agriculture and farming programs during the 2025-2026 fiscal biennium as 
compared to the 2023-2024 fiscal biennium.  It is the intent of the legislature 
that any expenditures by the department of education pursuant to this footnote 
be documented and included in the department of education's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

2.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred sixty thousand dollars 
($260,000.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized employees, one (1) full-
time position is authorized for increased staffing in the finance unit.

3.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-three thousand four hundred 
seventy-six dollars ($33,476.00) is appropriated for increased compensation and 
employer paid benefits for two (2) positions within the finance unit.

4.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) is appropriated for the advancement of civics education through 
support of the Wyoming boys' state and Wyoming girls' state programs in the 
amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) annually to each program.  
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 
department of education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

5.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) is 
appropriated to pay for processing costs for Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef 
or bison donated to a school district to be used in school meals.  Expenditures 
authorized in this footnote shall be made only if an equal amount of funding 
has been contributed by a local school district for the processing costs of the 
donated Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef or bison. The department shall 
endeavor to provide funding to as many school districts as possible under this 
footnote and participation in the federal school lunch program shall not be 
used as a limiting criterion for the distribution of these funds.  To the extent 
all funds from this appropriation are expended, the department of education 
shall identify other funds appropriated in this section for continuation of the 
expenditures under this footnote.

6.  Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred ninety-six thousand 
eight dollars ($496,008.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized 
employees, two (2) full-time positions are authorized for outreach for the 
deaf and hard of hearing unit.



7. Of this other funds appropriation, one hundred sixty-three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($163,500.00)S5 is appropriated for one (1) at-will employee 
contract position for the Wyoming charter school authorizing board. It is the 
intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the standard 
budget for the department of education for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; renumber as necessary; 
and remove any duplication of language or tables. BEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, 
Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, 
Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Sherwood, Smith, Storer, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, 
Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Chestek, Lien, Singh, Strock, Styvar, Webber, Wharff
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 53    Nays 7    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(Human Resources Division)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 8 After "limitations;" insert "requiring reporting;".

Page 14-line 9 After "Division" insert "3.".

Page 15-after line 18 Insert: 

"3. A portion of this general fund appropriation may be expended for the purposes 
of this footnote. Not later than February 1, 2026, the department of 
administration and information shall report to the joint appropriations 
committee on the executive branch telework policy. The report shall identify 
the total number of full-time and part-time employees authorized to perform 
their position responsibilities at an alternate work location during the period 
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025. The report shall be 
organized by department and detail the total number of days employees worked at 
an alternate work location during this period, including a breakdown of the 
number of employees working from an out-of-state alternate work location.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER 

HB0001H3005/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(General Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 14-line 5 After "2." insert ", 3.".

Page 14-line 6 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "236,501".

Page 14-line 19 After "Full Time" insert "3."; increase Full Time 
positions by "2".

Page 15-after line 18 Insert:

"3. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred thirty-six thousand five 
hundred one dollars ($236,501.00) is appropriated for the trades management 
unit and two (2) full-time employees are authorized for the trades management 
unit. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that of this appropriation, two 
hundred seventeen thousand nine hundred ninety-two dollars ($217,992.00) be 
doubled and included in the department of administration and information's 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Eklund, 
Harshman, Larsen, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Byron, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, 
Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 13    Nays 47    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3006/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3007/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT  OF AGRICULTURE
(Consumer Prot. Div.)
(Weed & Pest Control)
(Wyoming Beef Council)
(Wyo Wheat Mktg. Comm.)
(Dry Bean Commission)
(Leaf Cutter Bee)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 17-line 5 After "1." insert ", 5."; under OTHER FUNDS decrease 

amount by "20,745 SR".



Page 17-line 10 After "Weed & Pest Control" insert "5."; under OTHER 
FUNDS decrease amount by "35,717 SR".

Page 17-line 12 After "Wyoming Beef Council" insert "5."; under OTHER 
FUNDS decrease amount by "94,728 SR".

Page 17-line 13 After "Wyo Wheat Mktg. Comm." insert "5."; under OTHER 
FUNDS decrease amount by "7,452 SR".

Page 17-line 14 After "Dry Bean Commission" insert "5."; under OTHER 
FUNDS decrease amount by "12,511 SR".

Page 17-line 15 After "Leaf Cutter Bee" insert "5."; under OTHER FUNDS 
decrease amount by "468 SR".

Page 19-after line 9 Insert:

"5. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for the period beginning March 
15, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, for the appropriations subject to this 
footnote, not more than seven thousand nine hundred eighty-seven dollars 
($7,987.00)SR in the aggregate is appropriated for the purposes of cost 
allocation (300 series) for the animal damage management program (unit 0317), 
weed and pest control division, Wyoming beef council, Wyoming wheat marketing 
commission, dry bean commission and leaf cutter bee division.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. EKLUND, DAVIS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Haroldson, 
Harshman, Jarvis, Johnson, Lawley, Lien, Lucas, Neiman, Nicholas, Posey, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Sherwood, Strock, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, 
Webb, Williams, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Brown, L, Guggenmos, Heiner, Hoeft, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Locke, Mccann, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Singh, Smith, Storer, Styvar, Wasserburger, Webber, 
Wharff, Winter, Wylie
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 33    Nays 27    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3008/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 5 After "RESOURCES" insert "8.".

Page 25-after line 8 Insert:



"8. (a) Funds from these general fund, federal funds and other funds 
appropriations shall be expended by the department of state parks and cultural 
resources, provided that:

(i) No city, town or county receiving funds from these 
appropriations shall dispose of, sell, transfer control or transfer management 
of any public property or site that was established on or before January 1, 
1950 without the city, town or county first completing a cultural impact 
analysis and a historic and archaeological study of the property or site;

(ii) The department of agriculture shall review the completed study 
and approve the study before the disposition, sale or transfer of the public 
property or site; and

(iii) Any current leases that expire on public property or sites 
that were established on or before January 1, 1950 shall comply with this 
footnote before the lease is disposed of, sold or transferred.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WEBBER 

HB0001H3009/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3010/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(St. Parks & Hist. Sites)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-after line 13 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "2,500,000 S0".

Page 22-line 14 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "161,244".

Page 24-line 22 Strike "general fund" and insert "other funds".

Page 24-line 23 Delete all new language.

Page 24-line 24 Delete all new language; before "is appropriated" 
insert "two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000.00)S0"; after "appropriated" insert "from 
the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account".

Page 25-line 5 Delete all new language.

Page 25-lines 6 through 8 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Eklund, Filer, 
Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Johnson, Larsen, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Singh, Storer, Styvar, Thayer, Washut, Winter, Wylie



Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Byron, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Erickson, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Smith, Strock, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Riggins
Ayes 22    Nays 38    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3011/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "060," insert "066,". 

Page 22-line 10 After "6." insert ", 8., 9."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "250,000 S0". 

Page 25-after line 8 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"8. Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00)S0 
is from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account for preservation of 
the historic 32 Salt Lake-Omaha Intermediate Field Historic District commonly 
known as the Medicine Bow intermediate field located on state land near Medicine 
Bow. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of state parks and cultural resources' standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

9. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000.00)S0 is from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account for 
archeological testing and validation on the Wiggins Fork bison jumps complex. 
This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. 
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in 
the department of state parks and cultural resources' standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

Page 44-after line 2 Insert: 

"Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD 
PROGRAM 
Wyoming Tourism Board 1., 2.       41,539,082 S14
  2,500,000 S0
        23,600 SR  44,062,682
TOTALS   0   0   44,062,682    44,062,682

41,562,682 41,562,682

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 0



Part Time 0
TOTAL 0

1. Of this other funds appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00)S14 is 
for purposes of planning and providing grants for initiatives recognizing the 
two hundred fiftieth anniversary of the declaration of independence. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is 
the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the 
Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

2.  Of this other funds appropriation, two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects 
account. In the event any public Wyoming airport is selected as the site of the 
national championship air races, the Wyoming tourism board shall distribute 
this appropriation to the public entity operating the selected airport for 
purposes of economic development and community assistance conditioned only upon 
the public entity's good-faith effort to secure matching funds in the ratio of 
one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated other funds to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from any nonstate sources to the greatest extent 
possible. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN, LARSEN, L, WINTER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Davis, 
Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Nicholas, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Connolly, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Posey, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 20    Nays 39    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3012/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 25-line 12 After "Operations" insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "750,000". 

Page 26-after line 6 Insert: 



"2. Of this general fund appropriation, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000.00) is appropriated for a statewide strategic facility plan and 
comprehensive system for monitoring and reporting on appropriations for capital 
construction, major maintenance and routine maintenance. This appropriation and 
footnote shall not be effective if 2025 House Bill 0086 is not enacted into 
law.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L, BEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Angelos, Banks, Bear, Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, 
Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Larsen, 
Lawley, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Sherwood, Storer, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Brady, Clouston, Harshman, Heiner, Knapp, 
Larson, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 38    Nays 21    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3013/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(School Facilities Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-line 1 After "1." delete balance of line.

Page 26-lines 2 through 3 Delete entirely.

Page 26-line 4 Delete "facility plan.".

Page 26-line 6 After "W.S. 21-15-109(f)." insert "Notwithstanding any 
other provision of law, this footnote shall not apply 
to expenditures by school districts comprised of less 
than two hundred forty-three (243) total K-12 average 
daily membership (ADM).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PENDERGRAFT

HB0001H3014/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(School Facilities Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *



Delete the Pendergraft third reading amendment (HB0001H3013/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 25-line 13 After "Div." delete "1.".

Page 26-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAWLEY, HARSHMAN 

HB0001H3015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Administration) 

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Interstate Water Rights)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 5-line 16 Delete entirely.

Page 11-lines 15 through 19 Delete entirely.

Page 26-after line 6 In the Larsen, et al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2012/A) to this line, after "Administration" 
insert "2." and on the same line under GENERAL FUND

increase amount by "2,500,000"; after footnote 
1., insert:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00) is appropriated for the purposes 
of protecting and adjudicating interstate water rights through the 
acquisition of data, modeling and other scientific means and 
advocacy as necessary. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, 
Williams, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins



Ayes 26    Nays 33    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-after line 6 In the Larsen et al. second reading amendment to this 

line (HB00012012/A), after "Administration" insert 
"2."; on the same line under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "2,000,000"; after footnote 1 insert and 
renumber as necessary:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) is 
appropriated for supporting, protecting and adjudicating interstate water 
rights through acquisition of data, modeling and other scientific means and 
advocacy as necessary. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the state engineer's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, 
Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 27    Nays 32    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3017/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST
(Administration)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-line 11 After "1." insert ", 3.".

Page 26-line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "40,000,000 S10".



Page 27-after line 11 Insert:

"3. Of this other funds appropriation, forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)S10 
shall be deposited into the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust income 
account and is continuously appropriated to the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account board to provide grants to Wyoming conservation 
districts, weed and pest districts and the game and fish commission for purposes 
of restoring grass, hay and other vegetation destroyed by wildfires on private 
and state lands, preventing the establishment of nonnative, invasive terrestrial 
vegetation on private and state lands affected by wildfires and replacing and 
restoring habitats on private and state lands destroyed by wildfires. This 
appropriation shall be expended only for the purposes specified in this 
footnote. This appropriation shall not be subject to the requirements of the 
Wyoming Wildlife and Natural Resource Funding Act. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included in the standard budget of 
the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.".

Page 76-line 12 Delete "one".

Page 76-line 13 Delete "hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00)" and 
insert "sixty million dollars ($60,000,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HAROLDSON 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Bratten, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, 
K, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Jarvis, Kelly, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Singh, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Thayer, Washut, Wharff, 
Williams, Winter, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Brown, G, Guggenmos, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Smith, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wylie
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 35    Nays 24    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3018/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Director's Office)
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 6 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "49,504"; under 

FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "94,642".

Page 29-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,534" and under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "54,970".



Page 30-line 8 After "EMPLOYEES" insert "19.".

Page 30-line 9 Increase Full Time positions by "5".

Page 36-after line 2 Insert:

"19.  The department of health shall reduce its authorized at-will employee 
contract positions by five (5).". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Nicholas, 
Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Erickson, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 21    Nays 38    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3019/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "833,153"; Under 

FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "833,153".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  LARSEN, L, STYVAR

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Nicholas, Ottman, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Winter, 
Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Lucas, Mccann, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 35    Nays 24    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3020/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 10 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 39-after line 3 Insert:

"9.  Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred four thousand nine hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($504,996.00) is appropriated for adult protective services 
safety net services. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the department of family services' standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WEBBER 

HB0001H3021.01/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Mineral Royalty Grants)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Lucas second reading amendment (HB0001H2005/A) entirely and further 
amend as follows:

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  (s) Chestek, Harshman, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer
Nays:  (s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, 
Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, 
Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, 
Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  (s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 7    Nays 52    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3021.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]



(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Mineral Royalty Grants)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 41-line 23 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "223,131".  

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  (s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, 
Webb, Williams, Yin
Nays:  (s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, Campbell, 
K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Posey, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webber, Wharff, Winter, Wylie
Excused:  (s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 10    Nays 49    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3022/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Mineral Royalty Grants)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 41-line 23 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "5,169,592". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WILLIAMS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Davis, 
Eklund, Erickson, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Webb, Williams, 
Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Connolly, Filer, Geringer, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, 



Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webber, Wharff, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 25    Nays 34    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3023/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "060," insert "066,".

Page 44-after line 2 Insert the following:

" Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD 
              
PROGRAM 
Wyoming Tourism Board 1., 2.       41,539,082 S14

  
       42,027,209 S14   

      2,500,000 S0   
        23,600 SR   44,062,682
          44,550,809
          
TOTALS   0   0   44,062,682    44,062,682
        44,550,809    44,550,809
AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 0
Part Time 0
TOTAL 0

1. Of this other funds appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00)S14 is 
for purposes of planning and providing grants for initiatives recognizing the 
two hundred fiftieth anniversary of the declaration of independence. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.  It 
is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the 
Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

2. Of this other funds appropriation, two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects 
account. In the event any public Wyoming airport is selected as the site of the 
national championship air races, the Wyoming tourism board shall distribute 
this appropriation to the public entity operating the selected airport for 
purposes of economic development and community assistance conditioned only upon 
the public entity's good-faith effort to secure matching funds in the ratio of 
one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated other funds to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from any nonstate sources to the greatest extent 
possible. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the Wyoming tourism board's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Angelos, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, 
Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, 
Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 27    Nays 32    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3024/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 070. ENHANCED OIL RECOVERY COMM
(Tech. Outreach & Research)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "067," insert "070,".

Page 52-after line 20 Insert: 

"Section 070. ENHANCED OIL RECOVERY COMM 
PROGRAM 
Commission & Support   1,000,792       

1,000,792
Tech. Outreach & Research 1.   3,748,737     

  3,748,737
   4,028,138       4,028,138
          
TOTALS   4,749,529   0   0    4,749,529
    5,028,930        5,028,930
AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 0
Part Time 0
TOTAL 0

1. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred seventy-nine thousand four 
hundred one dollars ($279,401.00) is appropriated for enhanced oil recovery 
institute technical outreach and research staffing. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation be doubled and included in the enhanced oil 
recovery commission's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. DAVIS, LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL



Ayes:  Representative(s) Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, 
Larson, Nicholas, Posey, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, 
Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, 
Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Provenza, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins, Wylie, Yin
Ayes 12    Nays 45    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3025/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 62-line 17 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "13,800,000 S5".

Page 64-line 10 Delete "four".

Page 64-line 11 Delete the line through "(4.761%)" and insert "two 
percent (2.0%)".

Page 64-line 16 Delete "Five and forty-one hundredths percent (5.41%)" 
and insert "Nine and forty-one hundredths percent 
(9.41%)".

Page 65-line 7 Delete "Six and seventy-eight hundredths percent 
(6.78%)" and insert "Nine and forty-one hundredths 
percent (9.41%)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. JARVIS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Eklund, 
Harshman, Jarvis, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Singh, Storer, Thayer, 
Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Byron, Campbell, K, Connolly, Davis, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Smith, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 16    Nays 43    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3026/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3027/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 21 After "205" insert ", 206".

Page 65-after line 14 Insert:

"Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1., 5.

PROGRAM 
State Board of Education   204,148     424,314

S5   628,462

Leadership, Finance & IT 2., 3. 10,352,430   16,050   5,446,240
S5   

        200,458 SR   16,015,178
Accountability & Commun.    903,811   45,909,620   

10,306,414 S5   
        220,494 SR   
        1,000 T0   57,341,339
School Support 4., 5., 6., 7.   3,858,639   304,951,075   

1,897,438 S5
  4,168,644

        5,738,155 SR
  
        468,495 T0   316,913,802

317,223,807
TOTALS 15,319,028 350,876,745 24,703,008

390,898,781
15,629,033 391,208,786

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 2., 6., 7.   113 115
Part Time 2
TOTAL   115 117

1.   The department of education shall maintain the total amount of direct 
expenditures for and grants to local school districts in support of applied 
agriculture and farming programs during the 2025-2026 fiscal biennium as 
compared to the 2023-2024 fiscal biennium.  It is the intent of the legislature 
that any expenditures by the department of education pursuant to this footnote 
be documented and included in the department of education's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

2.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred sixty thousand dollars 
($260,000.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized employees, one (1) full-
time position is authorized for increased staffing in the finance unit.

3.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-three thousand four hundred 
seventy-six dollars ($33,476.00) is appropriated for increased compensation and 
employer paid benefits for two (2) positions within the finance unit.

4.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) is appropriated for the advancement of civics education through 
support of the Wyoming boys' state and Wyoming girls' state programs in the 



amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) annually to each program.  
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 
department of education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

5.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) is 
appropriated to pay for processing costs for Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef 
or bison donated to a school district to be used in school meals.  Expenditures 
authorized in this footnote shall be made only if an equal amount of funding 
has been contributed by a local school district for the processing costs of the 
donated Wyoming poultry, lamb, pork, beef or bison. The department shall 
endeavor to provide funding to as many school districts as possible under this 
footnote and participation in the federal school lunch program shall not be 
used as a limiting criterion for the distribution of these funds.  To the extent 
all funds from this appropriation are expended, the department of education 
shall identify other funds appropriated in this section for continuation of the 
expenditures under this footnote.

6.  Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred ninety-six thousand eight 
dollars ($496,008.00) is appropriated, and of these authorized employees, two 
(2) full-time positions are authorized for outreach for the deaf and hard of 
hearing unit.

7. Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred ten thousand five dollars 
($310,005.00) is appropriated, and of the authorized employees two (2) full-
time employee positions are authorized, for purposes of instructing students 
who are deaf or hard of hearing. This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that of 
this appropriation, two hundred forty-eight thousand four dollars ($248,004.00) 
be doubled and included in the department of education's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; renumber as necessary; 
and remove any duplication of language or tables. HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, 
Larsen, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Eklund, Erickson, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, 
Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins
Ayes 15    Nays 44    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3028/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 345. [NATURAL RESOURCE LITIGATION ACCOUNT]

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Larsen et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2034/A) entirely. 



To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. KNAPP 

HB0001H3029/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 345. [NATURAL RESOURCE LITIGATION ACCOUNT]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 75-line 16 After "coal." insert "The governor may expend funds 

from the natural resource litigation account for 
purposes of funding coal port leasing and 
construction.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H3043/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 345. [NATURAL RESOURCE LITIGATION ACCOUNT]

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Larsen, L et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2034/A) and the 

Knapp third reading amendment (HB0001H3028/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows:

Page 75-line 6 After "lawsuits" insert ", or acting in technical 
support of those activities,".

Page 75-line 25 After "lawsuits" insert ", or acting in technical 
support of those activities,". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H3042/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Haroldson third reading amendment (HB0001H3017/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:



Page 76-line 12 Delete "one".

Page 76-line 13 Delete line through "($100,000,000.00)" and insert "one 
hundred thirty million dollars ($130,000,000.00)". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Knapp, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Haroldson, Harshman, 
Jarvis, Kelly, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins, Tarver
Ayes 29    Nays 29    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3030/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3031/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. [ADDITIONS TO 300 SECTIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 84-after line 15 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[COMPETITIVE GRANT PROGRAM FOR K-12 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS]

Section 351.

(a)  There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
public school foundation program account to the education-school finance, 
section 2, section 205 of this act, to establish a school district 
competitive grant program to reimburse each district for the expense to 
employ not more than one (1) school resource officer for school year 2025-
2026 in the district. Amounts reimbursed under this section shall be in 
addition to and shall not be considered in determining the district's 
foundation program amount under the education resource block grant model 
pursuant to W.S. 21-13-309. Any reimbursement under this section shall not 
exceed the amount expended by the district to employ one (1) school resource 
officer. If the number of applications exceed the funds appropriated under 
this section, the districts' awarded funds shall be selected on a first-come, 
first-served basis.

(b)  The state superintendent of public instruction shall promulgate rules 
necessary to carry out this section.



(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation in this 
section not be included in the education-school finance's standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAWLEY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Connolly, Davis, 
Erickson, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, 
Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Eklund, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Washut, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins, Tarver
Ayes 21    Nays 37    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 351. [ADDITIONS TO 300 SECTIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 1-line 9 After "repayments;" insert "requiring the disclosure 
of undelivered legislator emails as specified;".

Page 84-after line 15 Insert:

"[DISCLOSURE OF UNDELIVERED LEGISLATOR EMAILS]

Section 351.  Not less than one (1) time per day on each legislative day 
during a legislative session, the legislative service office shall publish or 
update a list of all internet domain names as defined in W.S. 40-12-401(a)(vii) 
and internet protocol addresses that are being quarantined or prevented from 
delivering email to legislators in any way. Any person whose email 
communications to legislators have been quarantined by the legislative service 
office may contact the legislative service office to request that their current 
and future emails be removed from quarantine and delivered to legislators. The 
legislative service office shall remove requested domain names or internet 
protocol addresses from quarantine and allow delivery from the name or address 
within two (2) days of receipt of the request unless the release from quarantine 
or allowed delivery poses an actual, articulable fiscal or security threat to 
the information technology systems of the state of Wyoming.". WEBBER 

HB0001H3033/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3034/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 351. [ADDITIONS TO 300 SECTIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 9 After "repayments;" insert "providing for supplemental 

payments to local governments and political 
subdivisions;".

Page 84-after line 15 Insert:

"[LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY TAX GRANTS]

Section 351.

(a) There is appropriated seventy-two million dollars ($72,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the department of revenue to be expended only for 
payments to qualifying counties under this section. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding W.S. 9-
2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining 
from this appropriation shall not revert until June 30, 2027. It is the intent 
of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the standard 
budget of the department of revenue for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.

(b) The department of revenue shall establish a grant application and 
program for distribution of the funds appropriated in subsection (a) of this 
section and as specified in this subsection. Not more than one-half (1/2) of 
the amount appropriated in subsection (a) of this section may be distributed 
for purposes of restoring revenue attributable to any reduction in residential 
property tax assessments from tax year 2025. Any remaining funds from the 
appropriation in subsection (a) of this section shall be available for 
distribution for purposes of restoring revenue attributable to any reduction in 
residential property tax assessments from tax year 2026.

(c) The following shall apply to grants made under this section:

(i) No school district shall qualify for a grant under this section;

(ii) Subject to paragraph (iii) of this subsection, only counties, 
cities and towns that are, or are located within, the counties with the eight 
(8) lowest total assessed valuations for the current tax year, as certified by 
the department of revenue, shall qualify for grants under this section;

(iii) Only counties, cities and towns within the counties qualifying 
under paragraph (ii) of this subsection that also each impose the maximum 
statutory mill levy authorized to be imposed by the applicable governing board 
shall qualify for grants under this section;

(iv) Any special district that also imposes the maximum statutory 
mill levy authorized to be imposed by the applicable governing board shall 
qualify for grants under this section.

(d) Counties qualified under subsection (c) of this section and any 
special district located outside of a county qualified under subsection (c) of 
this section shall prepare a grant application to the department of revenue on 
behalf of the county and all cities, towns and qualifying special districts in 
the county. If awarded grant funds under this section, the county shall 
distribute the funds in proportion to the demonstrated reduction in residential 



property tax assessments as compared to tax year 2024 and directly attributable 
to legislation exempting or otherwise reducing residential property tax 
assessments enacted during the 2025 general session.

(e) Grants awarded under this section shall not exceed an amount equal to 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the demonstrated reduction of residential property 
tax assessments as compared to tax year 2024 and directly attributable to 
legislation exempting or otherwise reducing residential property tax 
assessments enacted during the 2025 general session. If funds appropriated under 
subsection (a) of this section and allocated for tax years 2025 and 2026 are 
insufficient to restore the demonstrated reduced residential property tax 
assessments under this section, the department of revenue shall make the grant 
awards on a pro rata basis.

(f) The department of revenue shall administer the program under this 
section and shall promulgate all rules necessary to implement this section.

(g) This section shall only be effective if:

(i) At least one (1) of 2025 House Bill 0130, 2025 House Bill 0169, 
2025 House Bill 0282, 2025 House Bill 0290, 2025 House Bill 0328, 2025 Senate 
File 0069, 2025 Senate File 0136, 2025 Senate File 0153, 2025 Senate File 0161 
or 2025 Senate File 0182 is enacted into law; and

(ii) Within any of the bills specified in paragraph (i) of this 
subsection that are enacted into law, there is no provision providing 
compensation to local governments for the reduction of residential property 
taxes resulting from the enactment of the bills.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, 
Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-
Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, 
Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Neiman, Riggins, Tarver
Ayes 35    Nays 23    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3035/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3036/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3037/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3038/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3039/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3040/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 351. [ADDITIONS TO 300 SECTIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 9 After "repayments;" insert "requiring reports; 

providing for studies;". 

Page 84-after line 15 Insert:

"[STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX HOTEL AND CONFERENCE CENTER]

Section 351.

(a)  The state building commission shall conduct a feasibility study 
regarding constructing a hotel and conference center in the vicinity of the 
Wyoming state capitol building, preferably near or within the state capitol 
complex, the revenue of which shall be deposited into the school foundation 
program account. The commission shall contact persons who are interested in 
developing, constructing and operating the hotel and conference center and shall 
solicit bids to determine the costs involved with the project. The state 
building commission shall coordinate with the state treasurer to determine the 
anticipated annual revenue for the state that could result from the project.

(b)  Not later than November 1, 2025, the state building commission shall 
report to the joint appropriations committee and the select committee on capital 
financing and investments regarding the findings of the feasibility study 
required by subsection (a) of this section.

(c)  There is appropriated twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) from 
the general fund to the state building commission for purposes of conducting 
the feasibility study required by this section. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included in the state building 
commission or state construction department's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H3041/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3044/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 346. [NATURAL DISASTER MITIGATION LOANS]

Section 348. [WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX – APPROPRIATIONS]



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 25-line 6 Before "authorized" insert "these".

Page 25-after line 8 In the Winter second reading amendment (HB0001S2008/AC) 
to this line, after "intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation" delete "shall".

Page 77-line 25 Delete "fund" and insert "account".

Page 81-line 17 Delete "appropriations" and insert "appropriation".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

2/7/2025 H 3rd Reading:Passed 43-14-5-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Clouston, Connolly, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, 
Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Sherwood, Smith, Strock, Thayer, Washut, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, 
Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Davis, Jarvis, 
Posey, Provenza, Singh, Storer, Styvar, Wasserburger, Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Campbell, K, Neiman, Riggins, Tarver
Ayes 43    Nays 14    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/10/2025 S Received for Introduction


